

Jeewan Singh & Ors. Vs Prem Lal & Ors.

RSA No. 53 of 2024

07.08.2026

Present: Mr. Dibender Ghosh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Pallavi, Advocate, vice Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 12.

Ms. Aruna Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. J.P. Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 14 and 15.

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, the appeal is ordered to be admitted on the following substantial questions of law:

1. *Whether in view of admission of the defendants, that they had procured the copy of pariwar register of Shri Janta and having failed to produce the same in the court, was it not incumbent upon the courts below to have drawn adverse inference against the defendants and to rely on the entries made in pariwar register of Shri Janta as produced by the plaintiff?*
2. *Whether the written statement filed by some of the defendants can be adopted by those defendants who do not file the written statement on the mere statement of their counsel, when different counsels are representing such parties?*

CMP No. 3886 of 2024

The application will be heard at the time of final hearing.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

07th August, 2026
(Pramod Kumar)